ACLS-DLL2 ver. 5.0
Software Driver for
Windows 3.11, Win-95/98, Win-NT/2000
User’s Guide
@Copyright 1996~2000 ADLink Technology Inc.
All Rights Reserved.
Manual Rev. 5.00: 12, May 2000
The information in this document is subject to change without prior notice in

The ACLS-DLL2 User’s Guide is organized as follows:
• Chapter 1, "Introduction to ACLS-DLL2" gives an overview of
the contents included in the software package and describes
how to install the software and create your applications by
using ACLS-DLL2.
• Chapter 2, "Software Overview” briefly describes the function
calls ACLS-DLL2 provides.
• Chapter 3, "Sample Programs" describes the sample
programs in the software diskette.
Introduction to ACLS-DLL2 ••  1
1
Introduction to ACLS-DLL2
1.1 What is ACLS-DLL2
ACLS-DLL2 is the Microsoft Windows drivers for NuDAQ ISA-
bus multi-function cards ACL-6126, ACL-6128, ACL-8111, ACL-
8113, ACL-8113A, ACL-8112DG/HG, ACL-8112PG, ACL-8216
and ACL-8316/12.  They are high performance data acquisition
drivers for developing custom applications under Windows 3.1,
Windows 95/98, Win-NT 4.0 and Windows 2000.  These drivers
are DLLs (Dynamic-Link Library) for using under Windows.  They

*.lib for Microsoft C/C++ and Visual
C/C++ programming, e.g. 8111.lib
*_bc.lib for Borland C++ programming,
e.g. 8111_bc.lib
INCLUDE <DIR> Include files for application
programming.
DLL2.H for Microsoft C/C++ and
Visual C/C++ programming.
DLL2.BAS for Visual Basic
Programming.
DLL2.PAS for Delphi programming
UTIL<DIR> Registry utility of DLL2’s device
drivers (Windows NT only)
System DMA Selection utility
(Windows 95 only)
SAMPLES\SDK\6126 <DIR> ACL-6126 Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\6126INT <DIR> ACL-6126 Interrupt AO Visual C/C++
sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\6128 <DIR> ACL-6128 Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\8111 <DIR> ACL-8111 Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\8111INT <DIR> ACL-8111 Interrupt AI Visual C/C++
sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8111SCAN <DIR> ACL-8111 Interrupt AI with AutoScan
mode , Visual C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8111DBINT <DIR> ACL-8111 Continuous Interrupt AI
Visual C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8111DBSCAN
<DIR>
ACL-8111 Continuous Interrupt AI with
AutoScan mode , Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\8112 <DIR> ACL-8112 Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\8112DMA <DIR> ACL-8112 DMA AI Visual C/C++
sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8112INT <DIR> ACL-8112 Interrupt AI Visual C/C++
sample program
10 ••  Introduction to ACLS-DLL2
SAMPLES\SDK\8112SCAN <DIR> ACL-8112 Interrupt AI wit AutoScan
mode , Visual C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8112DBINT <DIR> ACL-8112 Continuous Interrupt AI
Visual C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8112DBSCAN
<DIR>
ACL-8112 Continuous Interrupt AI wit
AutoScan mode , Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\8112DBDMA
<DIR>
ACL-8112 Continuous DMA AI Visual
C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8113 <DIR> ACL-8113 Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\8113A <DIR> ACL-8113A Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\8112PG <DIR> ACL-8112PG Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\812PGDMA <DIR> ACL-8112PG DMA AI Visual C/C++
sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\812PGINT <DIR> ACL-8112PG Interrupt AI Visual
C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\812PGSCAN <DIR> ACL-8112PG Interrupt AI with
AutoScan mode,Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\812PGDBINT
<DIR>
ACL-8112PG Continuous Interrupt AI
Visual C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\812PGDBDMA
<DIR>
ACL-8112PG Continuous DMA AI
Visual C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8216 <DIR> ACL-8216 Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\8216DMA <DIR> ACL-8216 DMA AI Visual C/C++
sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8216INT <DIR> ACL-8216 Interrupt AI Visual C/C++
sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8216SCAN <DIR> ACL-8216 Interrupt AI with AutoScan
mode ,Visual C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8216DBINT <DIR> ACL-8216 Continuous Interrupt AI
Visual C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8216DBDMA
<DIR>
ACL-8216 Continuous DMA AI Visual
C/C++ sample program
SAMPLES\SDK\8316 <DIR> ACL-8316 Visual C/C++ sample
program
SAMPLES\SDK\8316DMA <DIR> ACL-8316 DMA AI Visual C/C++
sample program
Introduction to ACLS-DLL2 ••  11